fair	values.	NZ	IFRS	13	applies	to	all	assets	and	liabilities	measured	at	fair	value,	not	just	financial	instruments.	NZ	IAS	34
requires	the	disclosure	of	certain	information	relating	to	fair	value	as	prescribed	in	NZ	IFRS	13	and	accordingly	this	disclosure
is	provided	in	Note	11	Fair	value	of	financial	instruments.

■■ NZ	IAS	19	Employee Benefits (‘NZ IAS 19’)	–	The	amended	standard	has	resulted	in	changes	to	the	discount	rate	applied	to
the	measurement	of	the	NZ	Banking	Group’s	defined	benefit	superannuation	obligation	with	retrospective	application.

	 Adoption	of	the	amendment	has	resulted	in	adjustments	to	comparative	information	as	outlined	below.	The	adjustments	in
respect	of	the	30	September	2012	balance	sheet	have	also	been	applied	to	the	30	June	2013	balance	sheet.	The	impact	on
the	comparative	consolidated	income	statements	and	consolidated	statements	of	comprehensive	income	is	not	material	and
therefore	these	statements	have	not	been	restated.

   NZ Banking Group  	 NZ	Banking	Group
   Previously   Previously
   Reported   Increase/   Restated   Reported		 	Increase/		 	Restated

$ millions   30-Sep-13   (Decrease)   30-Sep-13  	30-Sep-12		 	(Decrease)		 	30-Sep-12

Balance sheet (extract)
Deferred	tax	assets	 	  159   (5)   154  	209		 	(6)		 	203
Other	liabilities	 	  689   (18)   671  	721		 	(22)		 	699
Retained	profits	 	  2,882   13   2,895  	2,526		 	16		 	2,542

These	financial	statements	were	authorised	for	issue	by	the	Overseas	Bank’s	Board	of	Directors	(‘Board’)	on	25	August	2014.
The	Board	has	the	power	to	amend	the	financial	statements	after	they	are	authorised	for	issue.

Westpac Banking Corporation	–	New	Zealand	Banking	Group	11

Notes to the financial statements

Note 1 Statement of accounting policies (continued)
Basis of preparation
These	financial	statements	are	based	on	the	general	principles	of	historical	cost	accounting,	as	modified	by	fair	value	accounting
for	available-for-sale	financial	assets,	financial	assets	and	financial	liabilities	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss	and	all	financial